The population of the study constituted regular public 

primary school teachers and special education teachers in all the fifty nine (59) regular public 

primary schools of Mwatate sub-county in Taita Taveta County. Purposive sampling and random 

sampling methods were used to select a sample of one hundred and eighty nine (189) 

respondents. Questionnaires were used to collect data. The data were analyzed using descriptive 

statistics including frequencies and percentages. The research findings were presented in form of 

tables. The study revealed that regular public primary school teachers were not well informed

[...]

this design was considered appropriate for the study because the researcher endeavored to give 

an account of conditions as they were; concerning teacher awareness and resource availability, 

within regular public primary schools. 

This study targeted all teachers in regular public primary schools of Mwatate Sub-county. These 

totaled to five hundred and fifty two (552) teachers. However, the researcher was particularly 

interested in the lower primary teachers, teacher counselors and teachers trained in special 

education. The lower primary school teachers were considered ideal for the study, since they 

handled the pupils at their earliest stages of interaction with the academic content.

[...]

Purposive sampling was used to include all the schools which had at least one special education 

teacher.  They totaled to 30 schools. All the lower primary school teachers, heads of guidance 

and counseling, and one special education teacher in these schools, were included in the sample 

to give a total of one hundred and sixty one (161) respondents. The special education teachers 

were randomly selected in the schools which had more than one. 

Questionnaires were used to collect data. These included the questionnaire for regular teachers 

(QRT), questionnaire for teacher counselors (QTC) and the questionnaire for special education